The valuations, as presented in the external valuation models based on net present values, take into account

the long term exploitation of the timber plantations. Because of the inherent uncertainty associated with the

valuation at fair value of the biological assets due to the volatility of the variables, their carrying value may differ

from their realisable value. The Board of Directors retains their view that commodity markets are inherently

volatile and that long term price projections are highly unpredictable. Hence, the sensitivity analysis regarding

selling price and discount rate variations as included in this note allows every investor to reasonably challenge the

financial impact of the assumptions used in the LKAS 41 against his own assumptions.

15.3	 Sensitivity analysis of assumptions used in the valuation of timber plantations

	 Sensitivity variation sales price

Values appearing in the Statement of Financial Position are sensitive to price changes with regard to the average

sales prices applied. Simulations made for timber prices shows that an increase or decrease of 10% of the future

selling prices has the following effect on the net present value of the Mature Consumable Biological Assets.

		  -10%	 +10%

Managed Timber		  Rs.	 Rs.

	 As at 31st December, 2023	 (515,679,871)	 515,679,871

As at 31st December, 2022	  (433,038,046)	 433,038,046

	 Sensitivity variation discount rate

Values appearing in the Statement of Financial Position are sensitive to changes of discount rate applied.

Simulations made for discount rate shows that an increase or decrease by 1% of the future discounting rate has

the following effect on the net present value of the Mature Consumable Biological Assets.

		  -1%	 +1%

Managed Timber		  Rs.	 Rs.

	 As at 31st December, 2023	 111,033,051	 (102,714,521)

As at 31st December, 2022	  255,563,178 	  (85,066,481)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

- Annual Report 2023

92

		  2023	 2022
		  Rs.	 Rs.

16.	 INVESTMENT IN FINANCIAL ASSETS - FVOCI

	 Investment in unquoted companies

Investment in Bogo Power (Pvt) Ltd  (3,500,000 Ordinary shares)	 3,996,172 	 4,013,835

	 Fair Value Change during the year	 256,909 	 (17,663)

		  4,253,081 	 3,996,172

	 Investment in ordinary shares of Bogo Power (Pvt) Ltd

The Company designated the investments shown above as equity securities at FVOCI because these equity

securities represent investments that the Company intends to hold for the long term for strategic purposes.

No strategic investments were disposed of during the year 2023, and there were no transfers to any cumulative

gain or loss within the equity relating to these investments.

The investment in ordinary shares of Bogo Power (Pvt) Ltd has been measured at fair value on a net assets value

(Rs. 1.2 per share) basis and the fair value gain / (loss) has been classified to fair value reserve.

[…]

(iv)	 The Company will continue as a going concern

	 The weigted average duration of the Retirement Benefit plan obligations at the end of the reporting period is 8

years and 8.7 years for staff and workers respectively.

	 In addition to the above, demographic assumptions such as mortality, withdrawal and disability and retirement

age were considered for the actuarial valuation. 1949/52 Mortality Table issued by the Institute of Actuaries,

London and “A1967/70 Mortality Table” issued by the Institute of Actuaries was used to estimate the gratuity

liability of the Company.

	 The actuarial present value of the accrued benefits as at 31st December 2023 is Rs. 1,301 Mn (2022: Rs.1,230

Mn). This item is grouped under Retirement Benefit Obligations in the Statement of Financial Position. The liability

is not externally funded.

Sensitivity Analysis of assumptions used

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined on a method that extrapolates the impact on Retirement

Benefit Obligations as a result of reasonable changes in key assumptions occurring at the end of reporting period.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

- Annual Report 2023

99

		  2023	 2022

	 Discount Rate	  Increase 	  Decrease 	  Increase 	  Decrease

	 Sensitivity level	 1%	 1%	 1%	 1%

	 Impact on retirement benefit obligations Rs.	 (90,228,321)	 103,581,482 	 (83,324,396)	 94,571,915

		  2023	 2022

	 Future Salary Increment rate	  Increase 	  Decrease 	  Increase 	  Decrease

	 Sensitivity level	 1%	 1%	 1%	 1%

	 Impact on retirement benefit obligations Rs.	 107,433,263 	  (94,925,002)	 98,481,218	 (87,891,657)

		  2023	 2022
		  Rs.	 Rs.

28.	 DEFERRED TAXATION

	 Deferred tax assets (Note 28.1)	 (597,592,854)	  (821,679,589)

	 Deferred tax liability (Note 28.2)	 2,316,679,062 	 1,727,238,884

	 Net Deferred  tax liability	 1,719,086,208 	  905,559,295

28.1	 Deferred tax assets

Balance at the Beginning of the year	 821,679,589	 274,681,159

	 Originated/ (reversed)during the year-recognized in profit or loss	  (207,014,907)	 54,931,679

	 Originated during the year recognized in other comprehensive income	  (17,071,830)	 (18,055,402)

	 Effect of rate change	  - 	 510,122,153

	 Balance as at 31st December 	 597,592,854 	 821,679,589

28.2	 Deferred tax liabilities

Balance at the Beginning of the year	 1,727,238,884	 576,032,162

	 Originated during the year-recognized in profit or loss	 589,440,178	 81,432,707

	 Effect of rate change	  - 	 1,069,774,015

	 Balance as at 31st December 	 2,316,679,062 	 1,727,238,884

28.3	 Provision for the year

Deferred tax (reversal) / charged to profit or loss

Due to change in the effective tax rate	  - 	 265,531,960

	 Due to change in the temporary differences	 796,455,085 	 26,501,027

		  796,455,085 	 292,032,987

	 Deferred tax (reversal) / charged to other comprehensive income

Due to change in the effective tax rate	  - 	 294,119,903

	 Due to change in the temporary differences	 17,071,830 	 18,055,402

		  17,071,830 	 312,175,305

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

- Annual Report 2023

100

28
.4

D

ef
er

re
d

 T
ax

at
io

n
 R

ec
o

n
ci

lia
ti

o
n

D

ef
er

re
d

ta
x

is
 p

ro
vi

de
d

us
in

g
th

e
lia

bi
lit

y
m

et
ho

d,
 p

ro
vi

di
ng

 f
or

 t
em

po
ra

ry
 d

iff
er

en
ce

s
be

tw
ee

n
th

e
ca

rr
yi

ng
 a

m
ou

nt
 o

f
as

se
ts

 a
nd

 l
ia

bi
lit

ie
s

fo
r

fin
an

ci
al

 r
ep

or
tin

g
pu

rp
os

es
 a

nd
 t

he
 a

m
ou

nt
s

us
ed

 f
or

 t
ax

at
io

n
pu

rp
os

es
 b

as
ed

 o
n

th
e

pr
ov

is
io

n
of

 t
he

 In
la

nd
 R

ev
en